and other studies that have not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a definitive valuation. Accordingly, actual adjustments to
the consolidated balance sheets and statement of income will differ, perhaps materially, from those reflected in the pro forma condensed combined financial
statements because the assets and liabilities of the Sellers will be recorded at their respective fair values on the date the Acquisition was completed, and the
preliminary assumptions used to estimate these fair values may change.

In preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, adjustments were made to eliminate the assets of the Sellers that
were not acquired by the Company in the Acquisition and to eliminate the liabilities of the Sellers that were not assumed by the Company in the Acquisition.

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except for  per share amounts)

  BioScrip   CPP
  Historical   Historical   Preliminary

  June 30,   June 30,   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  2013   2013   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 81,641  $ 298  $ (70,705)   A   11,234
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $22,175 and
$22,728 at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2011, respectively   156,741   28,409   (7,659)  B   177,491
Inventory   25,921   2,354   -   28,275

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,108   2,641   (710)  C   12,039
Total current assets   274,411   33,702   (79,074)   229,039

Property and equipment, net   31,920   3,830   35,750
Goodwill   415,324   38,572   144,377   D   598,273
Intangible assets, net   17,654   22,861   (6,161)   E   34,354
Deferred financing costs   3,182   379   3,728   F   7,289
Other non-current assets   4,221   1,320   -   5,541

Total assets  $ 746,712  $ 100,665  $ 62,870   $ 910,247

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 178  $ 8,384  $ (2,759)   G  $ 5,803
Accounts payable   41,179   7,051   -   48,230
Claims payable   3,848   -   -   3,848
Amounts due to plan sponsors   12,549   -   -   12,549
Accrued interest   5,766   -   -   5,766
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   35,862   3,507   7,830   H   47,199
Total current liabilities   99,382   18,941   5,072   123,395

Long-term debt, net of current portion   225,317   50,039   94,336   I   369,692
Deferred taxes   11,314   108   -   11,422
Other non-current liabilities   9,796   265   -   10,061

Total liabilities   345,809   69,353   99,407   514,570
Stockholders' equity

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued or outstanding   —   28,413   (28,413)   J   -
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized;
shares issued: 70,291,640 and 59,600,713, respectively; shares
outstanding: 67,709,120 and 57,026,957, respectively   7   -   -   7

Treasury stock, shares at cost: 2,582,520 and 2,582,520,
respectively   (10,311)   -   -   (10,311)
Additional paid-in capital   513,299   7,470   (7,470)   K   513,299
Accumulated deficit   (102,092)   (4,572)   (654)   L   (107,318)

Total stockholders' equity   400,903   31,311   (36,537)   395,677
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 746,712  $ 100,665  $ 62,870   $ 910,246

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information including Note 6
for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except for  per share amounts)

  BioScrip   CPP
  Historical   Historical

Fiscal Year

Ended
Fiscal Year

Ended   Preliminary

December 31,

2012
December 31,

2012
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Product revenue  $ 471,506  $ 139,447   $ 610,953
Service revenue   191,131   1,080   192,211

Total revenue   662,637   140,527   -   803,164

Cost of product revenue   325,271   86,069   411,340
Cost of service revenue   112,406   20   112,426

Total cost of revenue   437,677   86,089   -   523,766
Gross profit   224,960   54,438   279,398

% of revenues   33.9%  38.7%   34.8%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   184,491   37,484   221,975
Bad debt expense   14,035   3,935   17,970
Acquisition and integration expenses   4,046   1,409   5,455
Restructuring and other expenses   5,143   -   5,143
Amortization of intangibles   3,957   4,134   8,091

Income from operations   13,288   7,476   -   20,764
Interest expense, net   26,067   5,186   4,022   A   35,275
Income (loss) from continuing operations,  before income taxes   (12,779)   2,289   (4,022)   (14,511)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (4,439)   (574)   4,643   B   (369)
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (8,340)   2,863   (8,665)   (14,142)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income taxes   73,047   -   73,047

Net income (loss)  $ 64,707  $ 2,863  $ (8,665)   $ 58,905

Basic weighted average shares   56,239   56,239

Diluted weighted average shares   56,239   56,239

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic loss from continuing operations  $ (0.15)   $ (0.25)
Basic income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ 1.30   $ 1.30
Basic income (loss)  $ 1.15   $ 1.05

Diluted loss from continuing operations  $ (0.15)   $ (0.25)
Diluted  income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ 1.30   $ 1.30
Diluted income (loss)  $ 1.15   $ 1.05

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information including Note 7
for an explanation of the preliminary pro forma adjustments

BIOSCRIP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except for  per share amounts)

   CPP
  BioScrip   Historical
  Historical   Six Months   Preliminary
  Six Months   Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  June 30, 2013   June 30, 2013   Adjustments   Combined
Product revenue  $ 300,583  $ 76,885   $ 377,468
Service revenue   89,221   581   89,802

Total revenue   389,804   77,466   -   467,270
   -
Cost of product revenue   208,258   48,349   256,607
Cost of service revenue   53,297   9   53,306

Total cost of revenue   261,555   48,358   -   309,913
Gross profit   128,249   29,108   157,357

% of revenues   32.9%  37.6%   33.7%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   108,762   20,807   129,569
Bad debt expense   7,081   1,639   8,720
Acquisition and integration expenses   8,135   -   8,135
Restructuring and other expenses   2,724   -   2,724
Amortization of intangibles   3,792   2,147   5,939

Income (loss) from operations   (2,245)   4,515   -   2,270
Interest expense, net   12,986   2,557   1,936   A   17,479
Income (loss) from continuing operations,  before income taxes   (15,231)   1,959   (1,936)   (15,209)

Income tax expense (benefit)   556   (215)   2,582   B   2,923
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of income taxes   (15,787)   2,174   (4,519)   (18,132)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes   (1,221)   -   (1,221)
Net income (loss)  $ (17,008)  $ 2,174  $ (4,519)   $ (19,353)

Basic weighted average shares   61,058   61,058

Diluted weighted average shares   61,058   61,058

Income (loss) per common share:
Basic loss from continuing operations  $ (0.26)   $ (0.30)
Basic income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)
Basic income (loss)  $ (0.28)   $ (0.32)

Diluted loss from continuing operations  $ (0.26)   $ (0.30)
Diluted  income (loss) from discontinued operations  $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)
Diluted income (loss)  $ (0.28)   $ (0.32)